

NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GARY LAWRENCE,

Petitioner,

VERSUS

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARY CATHERINE BONNER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record for Mr. Lawrence
207 S.W. 12th Court
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315
(954) 523-6225
Attorney for Petitioner

**Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING COMPLIANCE WITH RULE. 14(b).....iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....6

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....7

CONCLUSION.....17

INDEX TO APPENDICES.....

- A. Decision of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals App. A
- B. Judgment of Dismissal from United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida. App. B
- C. Order of Dismissal from United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida. App. C
- D. Order Granting Certificate of Appealability from United

States District Court for the Northern District of Florida. App. D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Abela v. Martin</i> , 348 F.3d 164, 170 (6 th Cir. 2003), certiorari denied sub nom. <i>Caruso v. Abela</i> , 541 U.S. 1070 (2004).....	3,8,10
<i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 272 F.3d 527, 534-35 (3 rd Cir. 2001), rev'd on other grounds, 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	13
<i>Bond v. Moore</i> , 309 F.3d 770, 771 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Calderon v. United States District Court</i> , 163 F.3d 530 (9 th Cir. 1998) (En banc).....	13
<i>Coates v. Byrd</i> , 211 F.3d 1225, 1227 (11 th Cir.2000).....	3,4,5,8
<i>Coleman v. Davis</i> , 175 F.Supp.2d 1109, 1110 (N.D.Ind.2001).....	12
<i>Corjasso v. Ayers</i> , 278 F.3d 847 (9 th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Crawley v. Catoe</i> , 257 F.3d 395, 398-400 (4 th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Drew v. Department of Corrections</i> 297 F.3d 1278 (11 th Cir. 2002) (dissent).....	15
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> 240 F.3d 239,245 (3 rd Cir. 2001) cert. denied, <i>Horn v. Fahy</i> , 534 U.S. 944, (2001).....	13,14,15
<i>Gutierrez v. Schomig</i> , 233 F.3d 490, 492 (7 th Cir. 2000)..... certiorari denied, 532 U.S. 950(2000).....	8
<i>Henderson v. Johnson</i> , 1 F.Supp.2d 650 (S.D.Tex.1998).....	13

<i>Hensley v. Mun. Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345.....	16
<i>Horn v. Fahy</i> , 534 U.S. 944 (2001).....	13
<i>Irwin v. Dept. Vet. Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	13
<i>Justice v. United States</i> , 673 F.3d 1474 (11 th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 698 So.2d 1219(Fla.1997).....	1,6
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 831 So.2d 121 (Fla.2002).....	1,2
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 926 (2003).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Miller v. Dragovich</i> , 311 F.3d 574 (3rd. Cir. 2002).....	7, 12,16
<i>Miller v. New Jersey Dept. Of Corr.</i> , 145 D.3d 976 (10 th Cir.),cert.denied 119 S.Ct. 1998.....	13
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	17
<i>Ott v. Johnson</i> , 192 F.3d 510, 513 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Pace v. DiGuglelmo</i> , 125 S. Ct.1807 (2005).....	13
<i>Rhine v. Boone</i> , 182 F.3d 1153, 1155-1156 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8,9
<i>Sandvik v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir.1999).....	13
<i>Smaldone v. Senkowski</i> , 273 F.3d 133, 136-138 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Steed v. Head</i> , 219 F.3d 1298 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	14

Stokes v. District Attorney of the County of Philadelphia,

247 F.3d 539 (3rd Cir. 2001) cert denied; 534 U.S. 959 (2001).....7

Turner v. Singletary, 467 F. Supp 2d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 1999).....13

White v. Klitzkie, 281 F.3d 920, 923-925 (9th Cir. 2002).....8,10

Federal Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C .Section 1254(1).....5

28 U.S.C .Section 1291.....4

28 U.S.C .Section 2244.....5,93

28 U.S.C. Section 2244(d)(1)8,3,9,10

28 U.S.C Section 2244(d) (2).....8,9,10,14,15

28 U.S.C. Section 2254.....2,4

State Statutory Provisions

Florida Statutes Section 27.711(12).....iii,17
